

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN G. CARTER; KATHLEEN E. COLE,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER T. CASCIANO

Counsel of Record

BRIAN S. BROWN

BROWN & BARRON, LLC

Seven St. Paul Street, Suite 800

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

(410) 547-0202

ccasciano@brownbarron.com

Counsel for Petitioners

330333



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	6
JURISDICTION.....	6
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
A. Petitioners’ Congressionally Authorized Medical Malpractice Claims Fall Squarely Within the Historical and Plain Language Meaning of the Federal Tort Claims Act.....	11
B. Just as this Court Held in <i>Brooks v. United States</i> and <i>U.S. v. Brown</i> , the <i>Feres</i> Doctrine is Limited in Scope and Does Not Apply To Petitioners’ Medical Malpractice Claims	18

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. The Rationales Underpinning the <i>Feres</i> Doctrine and the Incident-to-Service Test Have Been Discarded by the Courts and Do Not Apply to Petitioners' Medical Malpractice Claims24
1. The "Distinctively Federal Relationship" Rationale Has Been Discarded by the Courts and No Longer Controls25
2. Petitioners Benefit From No "Grand Bargain"26
3. Only One Legitimate <i>Feres</i> Rationale Remains: The Evolution and Refinement of the <i>Feres</i> Rationales and the <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationalization of Military Discipline27
4. Petitioners' Medical Malpractice Claims Do Not Impute the Military Discipline Rationale29
D. <i>Feres</i> Was Wrongfully Decided and Should Be Clarified, Limited, or Overruled32
CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 7, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, FILED MAY 24, 2022	4a
APPENDIX C — STATUTES OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS BOOKMARKED	65a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Appelhans v. United States</i> , 877 F.2d 309 (4th Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Atkinson v. United States</i> , 825 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1987)	30
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	13
<i>Bosh v. United States</i> , CASE NO. C19-5616 BHS, 2019 WL 6728636 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 11, 2019), <i>aff'd</i> , 831 F. App'x 834 (9th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Bozeman v. United States</i> , 780 F.2d 198 (2d Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 161 F.3d 777 (4th Cir. 1998)	24, 31
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949)	17, 18, 21, 26, 27
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	5, 28
<i>Cioca v. Rumsfeld</i> , 720 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2013)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Clendenning v. United States</i> , 19 F.4th 421 (4th Cir. 2021)	21, 29, 30
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	13
<i>Cortez v. United States</i> , 854 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1988)	24, 31
<i>Cummings v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>rev’d sub nom.</i> , 279 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019)	5, 32
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 822 (9th Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32
<i>Fianko v. United States</i> , No. PWG-12-2025, 2013 WL 3873226 (D. Md. July 24, 2013)	22
<i>Gray v. Bell</i> , 712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hillman v. IRS</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Hunt v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 580 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	25, 28, 30
<i>In re Sunterra Corp. (RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp.)</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Jaffee v. United States</i> , 663 F.2d 1226 (3d Cir. 1981)	29, 30
<i>Jentoft v. United States</i> , 450 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	4
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	4
<i>Labash v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 668 F.2d 1153 (10th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 663 F.2d 889 (9th Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perez v. Puerto Rico Nat. Guard</i> , 951 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D.P.R. 2013)	21
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 685 F.2d 970 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1082 (1983)	28
<i>Siddiqui v. United States</i> , No.17-13351,2018WL6178983(E.D.Mich.Nov.27, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 F. App'x 484 (6th Cir. 2019)	22
<i>Smith v. Saraf</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D.N.J. 2001)	21
<i>Stencel Aero Engineering Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977)	25, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954) ..	20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987)	5, 16, 20, 25, 26, 27, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	25, 28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 10216	7
10 U.S.C. § 12301	7, 9
25 U.S.C. § 5321	15
28 U.S.C. § 1346	6, 10, 14, 15, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2401	15
28 U.S.C. § 2671	6, 10
28 U.S.C. § 2675	10
28 U.S.C. § 2680	1, 11, 14, 16
32 U.S.C. § 502	23
38 U.S.C. § 101	23, 30
38 U.S.C. § 301	19
38 U.S.C. § 316	23
38 U.S.C. § 502.....	23, 31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
38 U.S.C. §§ 2671-2680	15
42 U.S.C. § 233.....	15
 Other Authorities	
E. Warren, <i>The Bill of Rights and the Military</i> , 37 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 181 (1962)	5
Eig, L. M., <i>Statutory Interpretation: General Principles and Recent Trends</i> (CRS Report No. 7-5700) (2014)	12
Indian Health Service, Risk Management Manual, <i>The Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , Section Seven	15
Jennifer L. McMahan and Mimi Vollstedt, <i>Researching the Legislative History of the Federal Tort Claims Act</i> , United States Attorneys' Bulletin, Vol. 50 Number 1, 2011	16
